



Technical Bulletin

2400 Boston Street, Suite 200, Baltimore, Maryland 21224
Phone: 410-675-2100 or 800-543-3840

Revised: 6/21/13

DAP® SMARTBOND™ Cleaner for Applicator Gun & Construction Adhesive

- Dissolves and removes uncured adhesive for fast and easy clean-up
- Cleans residual adhesive from inside of the Applicator Gun or other areas of spills or unwanted uncured adhesive
- Extends working life of the Applicator Gun
- Comes with two cleaning attachments

Packaging: Net Wt. 8.6 oz. (245 g)
Color: Clear
UPC Number: 0 70798 00044 5

Company Identification:

Manufactured For: DAP Products Inc., 2400 Boston St., Suite 200, Baltimore, Maryland 21224
Usage Information: Call 1-888-DAP-TIPS or visit dap.com & click on DAP Tips then "Ask the Expert".
Order Information: 800-327-3339
Fax Number: 410-558-1068

Product Description:

DAP® SMARTBOND™ Cleaner for Applicator Gun & Construction Adhesive is a pressurized cleaning solvent designed for use to dissolve and remove uncured construction adhesive from inside and outside of the Applicator Gun. It comes with a special adaptor that attaches to the SMARTBOND™ Construction Adhesive Applicator Gun to allow for easy cleaning. The detachable manual spray nozzle can be used to clean up spills and other areas of unwanted uncured adhesive.

Suggested Uses:

Cleans uncured construction adhesive from:

- Inside of the Applicator Gun
- Outside of the gun
- Surfaces and other areas of spills or uncured adhesive

Surface Preparation & Application:

SAFETY FIRST! PRODUCT IS EXTREMELY FLAMMABLE WHEN DISPENSING. Before using, read & understand all health & safety information/product use instructions found below.

1. Always wear safety glasses, gloves and protective clothing during use.
2. Replace canister or clean Applicator Gun immediately after canisters are emptied.
3. Unscrew emptied canister while holding in applicator trigger, being sure to point applicator tip in to an appropriate waste receptacle.

4. After removing spent adhesive can from applicator, clean uncured adhesive from basket adaptor by using the manual spray nozzle attached to the can. Be sure the indicator arrow on nozzle is pointed at the surface to be cleaned.
5. Firmly screw DAP® SMARTBOND™ Cleaner canister on to the Applicator Gun. Do not over tighten. Ensure that the threads are aligned to prevent leakage.
6. Adjust and set control knob to allow for maximum flow rate
7. Shake the canister well before using and intermittently during applicator cleaning.
8. Point applicator tip into an appropriate trash receptacle and pull the trigger to initiate flow of the Cleaner through the Applicator Gun. Release the trigger and repeat until discharge is clear and free of adhesive residue.
9. Remove the Cleaner and tighten down the control valve on the Applicator Gun for extended storage or attach a new canister of DAP® SMARTBOND™ Construction Adhesive to the Applicator Gun. The Cleaner may also be used to clean up wet adhesive on tools and surface spills. Test surfaces to ensure that the surface is compatible with the Cleaner before using. Do not use acetone or DAP® SMARTBOND™ Cleaner to clean skin.

Storage & Reuse:

Store the Applicator Gun attached to partially used adhesive can for up to one month. If longer storage is required, remove the Applicator Gun from the adhesive can and clean as directed. To prolong storage, it is recommended to purge the Applicator Gun weekly with a short discharge of adhesive foam into a waste receptacle. Once the Applicator Gun is removed from the adhesive can, the shelf life of DAP® SMARTBOND™ Subfloor Construction Adhesive is greatly diminished. It is not recommended to store partially used adhesive cans without the Applicator Gun attached.

Clean-up of Tools & Substrates:

Wipe off excess uncured adhesive with a paper towel or rag. Use DAP® SMARTBOND™ Cleaner for Applicator Gun & Construction Adhesive or acetone to dissolve and remove uncured construction adhesive from surfaces. Cured adhesive must be mechanically removed. Test surfaces to ensure surface is compatible with Cleaner before cleaning.

Uncured adhesive may be cleaned up with DAP® SMARTBOND™ Cleaner for Applicator Gun & Construction Adhesive or acetone. Cured adhesive cannot be removed with solvents. DO NOT use acetone or other solvents to remove product from skin. SKIN CONTACT: Wipe excess uncured adhesive off with a paper towel or rag immediately. Wash off remaining uncured adhesive immediately with soap and water. Remaining uncured residue may be removed with petroleum jelly or baby oil. For cured adhesive, first soak in warm soapy water and then apply petroleum jelly. Cured adhesive will wear off in time.

Typical Physical & Chemical Characteristics:

Volatile:	Acetone, Propane and Butane
Flash Point:	-143°F
Odor:	Solvent
Color:	Clear
Consistency:	Aerosol
Shelf Life:	18 months unopened
MSDS No.:	00010131004

Safety:

DANGER: CONTAINS ACETONE, PROPANE AND BUTANES. This product is flammable and may constitute a fire hazard if used improperly. Vapors may ignite explosively. Keep away from heat, sparks and flame. Extinguish all flames and pilot lights. Turn off stoves, heaters, electrical motors, and other sources of ignition during use and until vapor is gone. Do not smoke. If exposed to heat or direct sunlight, container may explode.

Do not keep can in direct sunlight or high temperature areas, such as automobiles. Do not expose to heat or store can at temperatures above 120°F. Do not puncture, strike or burn can. Store out of direct sunlight, away from stoves, radiators and other heat sources. Vapors Harmful. May cause eye, skin, nose and throat irritation. May affect the brain or nervous system causing dizziness, headache or nausea. **NOTICE:** Reports have associated repeated and prolonged occupational over-exposure to solvents with permanent brain and nervous system damage. Intentional misuse by deliberately concentrating and inhaling vapors may be harmful or fatal. Harmful or fatal if swallowed. Use only with adequate ventilation. Ensure fresh air entry during application and curing by opening all windows and doors and using fans or other means of ventilation. Do not breathe vapors. Do not get in eyes, on skin or clothing. Wear glove and eye protection. **FIRST AID:** SKIN CONTACT: Wash with soap and water. EYE CONTACT: Flood with large quantities of water. INHALATION: Remove to fresh air. INGESTION: DO NOT INDUCE VOMITING. Get medical attention immediately. If over-exposure occurs, call your poison control center at 1-800-222-1222. See Safety Data Sheet (SDS) for additional information. For a SDS contact your supplier or visit **dap.com**.

Limited Warranty:

DAP Products Inc. warrants that this product, when applied in accordance with DAP's label, technical bulletins and applicable industry standards, will be free from defects in material for 12 months from the date of purchase, but makes no warranty as to appearance or color. Since methods of application and on-site conditions are beyond DAP's control and could affect performance, DAP makes no other warranties, express or implied, including the warranties of Merchantability or Fitness for a Particular Use or Purpose. If a product defect is encountered, call 1-888-DAP-TIPS for warranty fulfillment. You must have your sales receipt and product container available when you call. DAP's sole liability is either to supply replacement product or refund the purchase price. DAP will in no event be liable for incidental or consequential damages.



Boletín técnico

2400 Boston Street, Suite 200, Baltimore, Maryland 21224
Teléfono: 410-675-2100 o 800-543-3840

Revisado: 21 de junio de 2013

Limpiador para aplicador tipo pistola y adhesivo de construcción SMARTBOND de DAP®

- Disuelve y retira el adhesivo no curado para limpieza rápida y fácil
- Limpia el adhesivo residual del interior del aplicador tipo pistola u otras áreas de derrames o el adhesivo superfluo sin curar.
- Prolonga la vida útil del aplicador tipo pistola
- Viene con dos accesorios de limpieza

Empaque: Peso neto 8.6 onzas (245 g)
Color: Transparente
Número UPC: 0 70798 00044 5

Identificación de la empresa:

Fabricado para: DAP Products Inc., 2400 Boston St., Ste. 200, Baltimore, Maryland 21224
Información sobre el uso: Llame al 1-888-DAP-TIPS o visite dap.com y pulse en DAP Tips (Consejos prácticos de DAP) y seguidamente en "Ask the Expert" (Pregunte al experto).
Información sobre pedidos: 800-327-3339
Número de fax: 410-558-1068

Descripción del producto:

El limpiador para aplicador tipo pistola y adhesivo de construcción SMARTBOND™ de DAP® es un solvente limpiador presurizado diseñado para disolver y eliminar el adhesivo de construcción sin curar del interior y exterior del aplicador tipo pistola. Viene con un adaptador especial que se fija al aplicador tipo pistola para adhesivo de construcción SMARTBOND para permitir la limpieza fácil. La boquilla separable para rociar manualmente se puede utilizar para limpiar los derrames y otras áreas con adhesivo superfluo sin curar. Bill, see this link: <http://www.osipro.com/products.pl?id=WINTEQ%20CLEAN>

Usos sugeridos:

Limpia el adhesivo de construcción sin curar de:

- la parte interior del aplicador tipo pistola
- la parte exterior de la pistola
- las superficies y otras áreas de derrames o adhesivo sin curar

Preparación de la superficie y aplicación:

¡LA SEGURIDAD ANTE TODO! EL PRODUCTO ES EXTREMADAMENTE INFLAMABLE MIENTRAS SE ESTÁ APLICANDO. Antes de usarlo, lea y comprenda toda la información sobre salud y seguridad/instrucciones de uso del producto que se encuentran a continuación.

1. Siempre utilice gafas de seguridad, guantes y ropa protectora durante el uso.

2. Reemplace el envase o limpie el aplicador tipo pistola de inmediato después de que los envases se hayan vaciado.
3. Desenrosque el envase vacío mientras sostiene apretado el disparador del aplicador, cerciorándose de orientar la punta del aplicador al receptáculo de desechos adecuado.
4. Después de retirar el envase del adhesivo utilizado del aplicador, limpie el adhesivo sin curar del adaptador utilizando la boquilla para rociar manualmente que está fijada al envase. Compruebe que la flecha indicadora de la boquilla esté orientada hacia la superficie que va a limpiar.
5. Enrosque firmemente el envase del limpiador SMARTBOND™ de DAP® en el aplicador tipo pistola. No apriete demasiado. Compruebe que las roscas estén alineadas para evitar goteo.
6. Ajuste y fije la perilla de control para permitir la máxima velocidad de flujo.
7. Agite bien el envase antes de utilizarlo e intermitentemente durante la limpieza del aplicador.
8. Oriente la punta del aplicador hacia el receptáculo de desechos adecuado y hale el disparador para que el limpiador comience a fluir a través del aplicador tipo pistola. Suelte el disparador y repita hasta que el líquido expulsado sea transparente y no contenga residuos de adhesivo.
9. Retire el limpiador y apriete la válvula de control del aplicador tipo pistola para períodos de almacenamiento prolongados o fije un nuevo envase de adhesivo de construcción SMARTBOND™ de DAP® al aplicador tipo pistola. El limpiador también se puede utilizar para limpiar el adhesivo húmedo en implementos y derrames en superficies. Pruebe las superficies para asegurarse de que sean compatibles con el limpiador antes de usarlo. No utilice acetona ni el limpiador SMARTBOND de DAP® para limpiar la piel.

Almacenaje y reutilización:

Guarde el aplicador tipo pistola fijado al envase de adhesivo parcialmente utilizado hasta un mes. Si requiere almacenaje por más tiempo, retire el aplicador tipo pistola del envase de adhesivo y limpie como se ha indicado. Para prolongar el tiempo de almacenaje, se recomienda purgar el aplicador tipo pistola semanalmente con una breve descarga de la espuma adhesiva en un receptáculo de desechos. Una vez que el aplicador tipo pistola se haya retirado del envase de adhesivo, la vida útil del adhesivo de construcción para contrapiso SMARTBOND de DAP® disminuye significativamente. Se recomienda almacenar los envases de adhesivo parcialmente utilizados con el aplicador tipo pistola fijado.

Limpieza de los implementos y materiales:

Limpie el exceso de adhesivo sin curar con una toalla de papel o un paño. Use el limpiador para aplicador tipo pistola y adhesivo de construcción SMARTBOND™ de DAP® o acetona para disolver y retirar el adhesivo sin curar de las superficies. El adhesivo curado debe retirarse por medios mecánicos. Pruebe las superficies para asegurarse de que sean compatibles con el limpiador antes de limpiar.

El adhesivo sin curar se puede limpiar con el limpiador SMARTBOND™ de DAP® para aplicador tipo pistola y adhesivo de construcción o acetona. El adhesivo curado no puede retirarse con solventes. NO utilice acetona ni otros solventes para retirar el producto de la piel. CONTACTO CON LA PIEL: Limpie el exceso de adhesivo sin curar de inmediato con una toalla de papel o un paño. Elimine el resto del adhesivo sin curar de inmediato con agua y jabón. El residuo sin curar puede retirarse con vaselina o aceite de bebé. Para el adhesivo curado, remoje primero en agua jabonosa tibia y luego aplique vaselina. El adhesivo curado se desgasta con el tiempo.

Características físicas y químicas típicas:

Volátil:	Acetona, propano y butano
Punto de ignición:	-143 °F (-97.2 ° C)
Olor:	Huele a solvente
Color:	Transparente
Consistencia:	Aerosol
Vida en estantería:	18 meses sin abrir
MSDS n.º:	00010131004

Seguridad:

PELIGRO: CONTIENE ACETONA, PROPANO Y BUTANOS. Este producto es inflamable y puede constituir riesgo de incendio si se utiliza inadecuadamente. Las emanaciones pueden encenderse provocando una explosión. Manténgase alejado del calor, las chispas y las llamas. Apague todas las llamas y las luces de encendido. Apague las estufas, los calentadores, los motores eléctricos y otras fuentes de ignición durante el uso del producto y hasta que todas las emanaciones se hayan disipado. No fume. El envase puede explotar si lo expone al calor o a la luz directa del sol. No conserve el envase bajo la luz directa del sol ni en áreas con temperaturas altas, tales como en automóviles. No exponga al calor ni almacene a temperaturas superiores a 120 °F (48.9 °C). No perforo, golpee ni incinere el envase. Guarde y utilice apartado de la luz directa del sol, alejado de estufas, radiadores y otras fuentes de calor. Emanaciones nocivas. Puede causar irritación en los ojos, la piel, la nariz y la garganta. Puede afectar el cerebro o el sistema nervioso ocasionando mareos, dolor de cabeza o náuseas. **AVISO:** Existen informes que han asociado la exposición laboral repetida y prolongada a los solventes con daños permanentes al cerebro y al sistema nervioso. El mal uso intencional de concentrar e inhalar deliberadamente las emanaciones puede ser dañino o mortal. Es nocivo o mortal si se ingiere. Utilice solamente con ventilación adecuada. Garantice la entrada de aire fresco durante la aplicación y el curado abriendo todas las ventanas y puertas, así como mediante el uso de ventiladores u otros medios de ventilación. No inhale las emanaciones. Evite el contacto con los ojos, la piel o la ropa. Utilice guantes y protección para los ojos. **PRIMEROS AUXILIOS:** CONTACTO CON LA PIEL: lávese con agua y jabón. CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: enjuague con abundante cantidad de agua. INHALACIÓN: trasládese al aire libre. INGESTIÓN: NO INDUZCA EL VÓMITO. Obtenga atención médica de inmediato. Si ocurre exposición excesiva, llame a su centro de control de envenenamiento al 1-800-222-1222. Consulte la Hoja de datos de seguridad (SDS, por sus siglas en inglés) para más información. Para obtener una SDS, contacte su proveedor o visite dap.com.

Garantía limitada:

DAP Products Inc. garantiza que cuando se aplica este producto de acuerdo con las instrucciones de la etiqueta de DAP, los boletines técnicos y las normas pertinentes de la industria, este no presentará defectos en el material durante 12 meses a partir de la fecha de compra, pero no garantiza la apariencia ni el color. En virtud de que los métodos de aplicación y las condiciones de la obra se encuentran más allá del control de DAP y que podrían afectar el desempeño del mismo, DAP no establece otras garantías ni explícitas ni implícitas, incluyendo las garantías de comerciabilidad o adecuación para un uso o finalidad determinado. Si encuentra un defecto en el producto, llame al 1-888-DAP-TIPS para el cumplimiento de la garantía. Deberá tener el recibo de ventas y el envase del producto a disposición cuando llame. La única responsabilidad de DAP es suministrar el producto de reemplazo o reembolsar el precio de compra. En ningún caso DAP será responsable por daños accidentales o resultantes.



Technical Bulletin

2400 Boston Street, Suite 200, Baltimore, Maryland 21224
Phone: 410-675-2100 or 800-543-3840

Revised: 2/18/2014

DAP® SMARTBOND™ LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE

- **8X the coverage of a 28 ounce adhesive cartridge**
- **25% faster to install**
- **Unique foam collapses to form a high strength adhesive gel**
- **Polyurethane Technology for Structural bonding power**
- **Bonds to all hardscape block materials**
- **Achieves working strength in as little as two hours. Full cure in 24 hours**
- **Exceeds ASTM C-557**

Packaging: 20 OZ. (567 mL) aerosol can
Color: Gray
UPC Number: 0 70798 00052 0

Company Identification:

Manufactured For: DAP Products Inc., 2400 Boston St., Suite 200, Baltimore, Maryland 21224
Usage Information: Call 1-888-DAP-TIPS or visit dap.com & click on DAP Tips® then "Ask the Expert".
Order Information: 800-327-3339
Fax Number: 410-558-1068

Product Description:

DAP® SMARTBOND™ Landscape Adhesive Construction Gel is a unique technology that applies as a foam and transforms by collapsing into a high-strength, fast-curing adhesive gel. It develops a strong, durable and permanent bond to landscape blocks, synthetic stone, wood, concrete, treated wood and other hardscape materials. Use for permanent, structural installation of retaining walls, garden walls and water feature perimeters.

Suggested Uses:

Bonds:

- Landscape block
- Synthetic stone
- Wood
- Concrete
- Treated Wood
- Brick
- Stone

Surface Preparation & Application:

SAFETY FIRST! PRODUCT IS EXTREMELY FLAMMABLE WHEN DISPENSING. Before using, read & understand all health & safety information/product use instructions found below.

INSTRUCTIONS:

1. Never leave applicator gun without completely shutting off its control knob.
2. Keep fingers off the trigger until ready to apply.
3. Never point the nozzle at yourself or others.
4. Always assume applicator gun is pressurized.
5. Make sure applicator gun's control knob is shut off before you begin working.
6. Surface must be clean, dry and free of dirt, dust and other contamination.
7. Always wear safety glasses, gloves & protective clothing during use.
8. Shake can well before using & intermittently during use.
9. Attach adhesive applicator gun on to canister. Do not over tighten. Ensure threads are aligned to prevent leakage.
10. Slowly adjust and set control knob to for desired flow.
11. Slowly pull trigger to release foam.
12. Apply a continuous bead to substrate, with nozzle slightly above work surface. Product works best on horizontal surfaces. Not for overhead use. Clamping or bracing may be needed.
13. Within 8 minutes, position & press substrates firmly into place.
14. Shake can intermittently while dispensing.
15. Full cure in 24 hours.

Storage: Store gun attached to partially used foam canister for up to one month. If longer storage is required, remove applicator from canister and clean as directed. Shelf life of DAP® SMARTBOND™ Landscape Construction Adhesive once applicator is removed from adhesive canister is greatly diminished. It is not recommended to store partially used canisters without the applicator attached.

For Best Results:

- Test trigger pull tension on scrap material
- To speed cure in low humidity, lightly mist joists with water before application.
- Product spreads and slightly expands. Whenever possible, keep bead 1" away from edge of decorative edge of blocks.
- Not for continuous water submersion.
- If using on concrete, allow concrete to cure fully (at least 28 days).
- Apply in temperatures 23°F to 105°F.
- Store above 60°F. Product will gun slowly when cold.

Clean-up and Removal: Clean gun by removing the foam canister and replacing it with a can of DAP® SMARTBOND™ Adhesive Cleaner. Shake canister and discharge into a trash receptacle. Repeat 3 or 4 times or until discharge is clear and free of adhesive residue. Remove canister of DAP® SMARTBOND™ Adhesive Cleaner and tighten down control valve on gun for storage. The cleaner can also be used to clean up wet foam spills and tools. Test surfaces to ensure surface is compatible with cleaner before cleaning. Do not use DAP® SMARTBOND™ Adhesive Cleaner to clean skin.

Typical Physical & Chemical Characteristics:

Vehicle:	Polyurethane
Volatile:	Organic Solvent
Flash Point:	-143°F

Weight/Gallon:	8.26 lbs.
Odor:	Solvent
Color:	Gray
Consistency:	Aerosol
Application Temperature Range:	23°F to 105°F
Optimum Canister Temperature:	50°F to 86°F
Service Temperature Range:	-40°F to 195°F
Bonded Strength:	Shear: 500-800 psi
Open Time:	8 Minutes (1/2" bead)
Freeze/Thaw Stability:	Yes
Coverage:	20 oz. canister: 1/2" bead covers 400 linear feet.
Shelf Life:	12 months
MSDS No.:	00010129004

Safety:

Danger! Extremely flammable. Vapors may cause flash fire. Contents under Pressure. Irritant. Vapor harmful. May cause irritation to skin, eyes and lung. May cause sensitization by inhalation or skin contact. **INDIVIDUALS WITH LUNG OR BREATHING PROBLEMS SUCH AS ASTHMA OR PRIOR REACTION TO ISOCYANATES MUST NOT BE EXPOSED TO VAPOR.** May affect the brain or nervous system causing dizziness, headache or nausea. **NOTICE:** Reports have associated repeated and prolonged occupational over-exposure to solvents with permanent brain and nervous system damage. Intentional misuse by deliberately concentrating and inhaling vapors may be harmful or fatal. Harmful if swallowed. Use only with adequate ventilation. Do not breathe vapor. Ensure fresh air entry during application and curing by opening all windows and doors and using fans or other means of ventilation. Avoid contact with skin and eyes. Wear protective clothing, protective gloves and eye protection. Vapor may ignite explosively. Keep away from heat, sparks and flame. Do not smoke. Extinguish all flames and pilot lights. Turn off stoves, heaters, electrical motors, and other sources of ignition during use and until vapor is gone. Do not puncture, strike or incinerate can. Exposure to heat or prolonged exposure to sun may cause bursting. Do not expose to heat or store at temperature above 120°F. Cured product is combustible and may present a fire hazard if exposed to flame or temperatures above 240°F. **FIRST AID: SKIN: DO NOT** use solvents to remove product from skin. Wipe excess uncured product off with a paper towel immediately and wash with warm, soapy water. Remaining uncured residue can be removed with petroleum jelly or baby oil. For cured product, soak in warm soapy water, then apply petroleum jelly. Cured product will wear off in time. Remove contaminated clothing. **EYE:** Immediately flood with large quantities of water. **INHALATION:** Remove to fresh air. **INGESTION: DO NOT INDUCE VOMITING.** Get medical attention immediately if complications arise from any exposure. **For emergencies,** call your Poison Control Center at 1-800-222-1222. See product label and Safety Data Sheet (SDS) for additional information. For an SDS contact your supplier or visit www.dap.com.

Warranty:

LIMITED WARRANTY: DAP Products Inc. warrants that this product, when applied in accordance with DAP's label, technical bulletins and applicable industry standards, will be free from defects in material for 12 months from the date of purchase, but makes no warranty as to appearance or color. Since methods of application and on-site conditions are beyond DAP's control and could affect performance, DAP makes no other warranties, express or implied, including the warranties of **Merchantability or Fitness for a Particular Use or Purpose.** If a product defect is encountered, call 1-888-DAP-TIPS for warranty fulfillment. You must have your sales receipt and product container available when you call. DAP's **sole** liability is either to supply replacement product or refund the purchase price. DAP will in no event be liable for incidental or consequential damages.

QUESTIONS? Call 1-888-DAP-Tips or visit dap.com & Click on "Ask the Expert"



Boletín técnico

2400 Boston Street, Suite 200, Baltimore, Maryland 21224
Teléfono: 410-675-2100 o 800-543-3840

Revisado: 21 de junio de 2013

Adhesivo de construcción para áreas paisajísticas SMARTBOND™ de DAP®

- 8 veces más cobertura que los adhesivos de cartucho estándar
- Un envase del adhesivo para áreas paisajísticas SMARTBOND™ iguala la cobertura de ocho cartuchos de adhesivo de 10 oz (283.5 g)
- 25 % más rápido de aplicar, menos uso de la pistola, menos cambios, menos fatiga
- La espuma única se deshace formando un gel adhesivo de gran resistencia
- La fórmula de poliuretano brinda una unión fuerte, duradera y permanente en una amplia variedad de materiales de construcción
- Se puede aplicar en condiciones húmedas, frías y de congelamiento.
- Reutilizable hasta por 30 días
- Une juntas y cavidades
- Sobrepasa las especificaciones ASTM C557

Empaque: Envase en aerosol con boquilla tipo pajilla integrada, peso neto 12 oz (340 g)
Color: Gris
Número UPC: 0 70798 00040 7

Identificación de la empresa:

Fabricado para: DAP Products Inc., 2400 Boston St., Ste. 200, Baltimore, Maryland 21224
Información sobre el uso: LÍNEA DE AYUDA DE DAP: 1-888-DAP-TIPS o visite www.dap.com y pulse en "Ask the Expert" (Pregunte al experto).
Información sobre pedidos: 800-327-3339
Número de fax: 410-558-1068

Descripción del producto:

El adhesivo de construcción para áreas paisajísticas SMARTBOND™ de DAP® es un gel adhesivo espumoso dinámico de poliuretano de uso más rápido y más fácil de aplicar que los adhesivos tradicionales de cartucho. Las tareas se ejecutan más eficazmente ya que un solo envase de SMARTBOND™ proporciona 8 veces la cobertura de los cartuchos de adhesivos, lo que significa que puede hacer más con menos. La tecnología única permite que se aplique como una espuma y se deshaga transformándose en un gel adhesivo de curado rápido y gran resistencia. Brinda mayor facilidad de uso y rapidez al colocar bloques. Excelente para adhesión y unión de juntas con un tiempo para trabajarlo de 8 minutos. Utilícelo para la instalación estructural permanente de muros de contención, paredes de jardín y perímetros de paisajismo de agua. No daña los peces. Se puede aplicar en condiciones húmedas, frías y de congelamiento. Uso en interiores/exteriores. Para uso en todos los 50 estados.

Usos sugeridos:

- Bloques y ladrillos para áreas paisajísticas
- Piedra natural o sintética

- Madera y madera tratada
- Concreto
- Materiales de construcción de uso paisajísticos

Preparación de la superficie y aplicación:

¡LA SEGURIDAD ANTE TODO! EL PRODUCTO ES EXTREMADAMENTE INFLAMABLE MIENTRAS SE ESTÁ APLICANDO. Antes de usarlo, lea y comprenda toda la información sobre salud y seguridad/instrucciones de uso del producto que se encuentran a continuación.

1. La superficie debe estar limpia, seca y sin suciedad, polvo u otro tipo de contaminación.
2. Siempre utilice gafas de seguridad, guantes y ropa protectora durante el uso.
3. Precorte y ajuste los materiales antes de aplicar el adhesivo.
4. Deje la tapa en el envase.
5. Agite bien el envase antes de utilizarlo e intermitentemente durante el uso del producto.
6. Separe la boquilla ahusada de la pestaña de seguridad y enrósquela en el conector que se encuentra en la parte superior del disparador, con un movimiento en el sentido horario.
7. Retire y conserve la pestaña de seguridad que se encuentra fijada debajo del disparador para sellar el extremo de la boquilla para guardar y reutilizar el producto.
8. Invierta el envase y hale suavemente el disparador para liberar la espuma adhesiva.
9. Aplique un cordón continuo de espuma adhesiva al material, con la boquilla ligeramente por encima de la superficie de trabajo. El producto se desempeña mejor en superficies horizontales. No apto para uso en aplicaciones elevadas. Es posible que sea necesario utilizar abrazaderas.
10. En el lapso de 8 minutos de haber aplicado el adhesivo, coloque y presione los materiales firmemente en su lugar.

Almacenaje y reutilización:

1. Los envases parcialmente utilizados pueden volverse a utilizar durante un período de 30 días. Para guardar el producto sin utilizar para uso posterior, conecte la pestaña de seguridad en la punta de la boquilla ahusada.
2. Almacene el envase de forma vertical.
3. Para volver a utilizar, tome el aplicador tipo pajilla, retire la pestaña de seguridad y siga las instrucciones de aplicación anteriormente indicadas.

Para mejores resultados:

- Pruebe la tensión del disparador en un material de desecho.
- Para acelerar la cura en condiciones de poca humedad ambiental, rocíe ligeramente las uniones con agua antes de la aplicación.
- El producto se esparce y se expande ligeramente. Cuando sea posible, conserve el cordón a 1" (2.5 cm) del borde decorativo de los bloques.
- No apto para inmersión continua en agua.
- Si se usa en concreto, deje que este cure totalmente (al menos 28 días).
- Almacene a una temperatura superior a los 60 °F (15.6 °C). El producto fluirá lentamente cuando la temperatura esté fría.

Limpieza de los implementos y materiales:

Limpie el exceso de adhesivo sin curar con una toalla de papel o un paño. Use el limpiador SMARTBOND™ de DAP® para aplicador tipo pistola y adhesivo de construcción o acetona a objeto de disolver y retirar de las superficies el adhesivo de construcción sin curar. El adhesivo curado debe retirarse con medios mecánicos. Pruebe las superficies para asegurarse de que sean compatibles con el limpiador antes de limpiar.

El adhesivo sin curar se puede limpiar con el limpiador SMARTBOND™ de DAP® para aplicador tipo pistola y adhesivo de construcción o acetona. El adhesivo curado no puede retirarse con solventes. NO utilice acetona ni

otros solventes para retirar el producto de la piel. CONTACTO CON LA PIEL: Limpie el exceso de adhesivo sin curar con una toalla de papel o un paño de inmediato. Elimine el resto del adhesivo sin curar con agua y jabón de inmediato. El residuo sin curar puede retirarse con vaselina o aceite de bebé. Para el adhesivo curado, remoje primero en agua jabonosa tibia y luego aplique vaselina. El adhesivo curado se desgasta con el tiempo.

Características físicas y químicas típicas:

Vehículo:	Poliuretano
Volátil:	Solvente orgánico
Punto de ignición:	-143 °F (97.2 °C)
Peso/galón:	8.26 libras (3.7 kg)
Olor:	Leve
Color:	Gris
Consistencia:	Aerosol
Tamaño de la unión:	Separación de hasta 1/8" (3.2 mm)
Resistencia al desgarro en mampostería:	900 – 1100 psi
Madera	500 – 800 psi
Rango de temperatura para la aplicación:	23 °F a 105 °F (-5 °C a 40.6 °C)
Temperatura óptima para el envase:	50 °F a 86 °F (10 °C a 30 °C)
Rango de temperatura de servicio:	-40 °F a 195 °F (-40 °C a 90.6 °C)
Tiempo para trabajarlo:	8 minutos (cordón de 1/2" [12.7 mm])
Cura completamente en:	24 horas
Reutilización:	Hasta 30 días cuando se almacena según se indica
Uso en interiores/exteriores:	Sí
Estabilidad a la congelación/descongelación:	Sí
Cobertura:	Un envase de 12 onzas puede rendir teóricamente 240 pies lineales (152 m) con un cordón de 1/2" (73.2 m)
Vida en estantería:	12 meses
MSDS n.º:	00010129004

Seguridad:

¡Peligro! Extremadamente inflamable. Las emanaciones pueden causar fognazos. Contenido bajo presión. Irritante. Emanaciones nocivas. Puede causar irritación en la piel, los ojos y los pulmones. Puede causar sensibilización por medio de la inhalación o el contacto con la piel. LAS PERSONAS CON PROBLEMAS RESPIRATORIOS O PULMONARES TALES COMO ASMA O REACCIONES PREVIAS A LOS ISOCIANATOS NO DEBEN ESTAR EXPUESTAS A LAS EMANACIONES. Puede afectar el cerebro o el sistema nervioso ocasionando mareos, dolor de cabeza o náuseas. AVISO: Existen informes que han asociado la exposición laboral repetida y prolongada a los solventes con daños permanentes al cerebro y al sistema nervioso. El mal uso intencional de concentrar e inhalar deliberadamente las emanaciones puede ser dañino o mortal. Nocivo si se traga. Utilice solamente con ventilación adecuada. No inhale las emanaciones. Garantice la entrada de aire fresco durante la aplicación y el curado abriendo todas las ventanas y puertas, así como mediante el uso de ventiladores u otros medios de ventilación. Evite el contacto con la piel y los ojos. Utilice ropa protectora, guantes y protección para los ojos. Las emanaciones pueden encenderse explosivamente. Manténgase alejado del calor, las chispas y las llamas. No fume. Apague todas las llamas y las luces de encendido. Apague las estufas, los calentadores, los motores eléctricos y otras fuentes de ignición durante el uso del producto y hasta que todas las emanaciones se hayan disipado. No perfore, golpee ni incinere el envase. La exposición prolongada al sol o al calor puede ocasionar que estalle. No exponga al calor ni almacene en temperaturas superiores a 120 °F (48.9 °C). La espuma curada es combustible y puede representar riesgo de incendio si se expone a las llamas o a temperaturas superiores a 240 °F (115.6 °C). Consulte la etiqueta del producto y la Hoja de datos de seguridad (SDS) para la información sobre seguridad. Puede solicitar una SDS visitando nuestro sitio en Internet en dap.com o llamando al 1-888-DAP-TIPS.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA:

DAP Products Inc. garantiza que cuando se aplica este producto de acuerdo con las instrucciones de la etiqueta de DAP, los boletines técnicos y las normas pertinentes de la industria, este no presentará defectos en el material durante 12 meses a partir de la fecha de compra, pero no garantiza la apariencia ni el color. En virtud de que los métodos de aplicación y las condiciones de la obra se encuentran más allá del control de DAP y que podrían afectar el desempeño del mismo, DAP no establece otras garantías ni explícitas ni implícitas, incluyendo las garantías de **comerciabilidad o adecuación para un uso o finalidad determinado**. Si encuentra un defecto en el producto, llame al 1-888-DAP-TIPS para el cumplimiento de la garantía. Deberá tener el recibo de ventas y el envase del producto a disposición cuando llame. La única responsabilidad de DAP es suministrar el producto de reemplazo o reembolsar el precio de compra. En ningún caso DAP será responsable por daños accidentales o resultantes.



Technical Bulletin

2400 Boston Street, Suite 200, Baltimore, Maryland 21224
Phone: 410-675-2100 or 800-543-3840

Revised: 6/21/2013

DAP[®] SMARTBOND[™] Construction Adhesive Applicator Gun

- Professional-grade dispensing applicator
- Heavy-duty, ergonomic construction
- Reduces hand fatigue and allows for one-handed operation
- Precise bead control and adjustable bead sizes
- Provides easy application and maximum adhesive yield for less waste
- Non-drip, instant on/off valve tip
- Non-stick coating on key components for easy clean-up

Packaging: 1 Applicator Gun
UPC Number: 0 70798 00046 9

Company Identification:

Manufactured For: DAP Products Inc., 2400 Boston St., Suite 200, Baltimore, Maryland 21224
Usage Information: DAP HELPLINE: 1-888-DAP-TIPS or www.dap.com and click on "Ask the Expert".
Order Information: 800-327-3339
Fax Number: 410-558-1068

Product Description:

The DAP[®] SMARTBOND[™] Construction Adhesive Applicator Gun is a professional-grade dispensing applicator designed for use with DAP[®] SMARTBOND[™] Construction Adhesives to allow for easy application, excellent bead control and maximum adhesive yield. The heavy-duty, ergonomic construction reduces hand fatigue and allows for one-handed operation and precise bead control.

Safety:

To reduce risk of personal injury:

- Read and understand these instructions before use. Save these instructions for further reference.
- Read and understand all labels, Safety Data Sheets and instructions on the product canister to be used with this applicator gun before use. Read and understand all additional product warnings contained on the SMARTBOND[™] canister. Refer to product container for first aid instructions.
- Some foam products such as polyurethane foam may contain isocyanates such as toluene diisocyanate (TDI) and methylene diphenyl diisocyanate (MDI). Isocyanates may cause irritation to eyes, skin and lung. They may also cause sensitization by inhalation or skin contact. Individuals with lung or breathing problems such as asthma or prior reaction to isocyanates must not be exposed to vapor. Wear protective clothing, gloves and eye protection. Use only with adequate ventilation. Do not breathe vapor. Ensure fresh air entry during application and curing by opening all windows and doors and using fans or other means of ventilation.

- Some foam products may contain flammable hydrocarbon solvents as their blowing agent. These products are extremely flammable. Their vapor may ignite explosively or cause flash fire. Ensure adequate ventilation. Keep SMARTBOND™ canister away from heat, sparks and flame. Do not smoke. Extinguish all flames and pilot lights. Turn off stoves, heaters, electrical motors, and other sources of ignition during use and until vapor is gone.
- Foam products containing hydrocarbon solvents may affect the brain or nervous system causing dizziness, headache or nausea. Reports have associated repeated and prolonged occupational over-exposure to solvents with permanent brain and nervous system damage. Do not breathe vapors. Use only with adequate ventilation. Leave work area immediately and get fresh air if you feel lightheaded and dizzy. Intentional misuse by deliberately concentrating and inhaling vapors may be harmful or fatal.
- Foam containers are under pressure. Do not puncture, strike or incinerate can. Do not expose to heat or store at temperature above 120°F. Exposure to heat or prolonged exposure to sun may cause container to burst. Do not place in hot water.
- Foam products will adhere to skin and clothing if contact occurs. Avoid contact with skin and eyes. Wear protective clothing, gloves and eye protection. In case of skin contact, do not use solvents to remove product from skin. Wipe excess uncured adhesive foam off with a paper towel immediately and wash with warm, soapy water. Remove the remaining uncured residue with petroleum jelly or baby oil. If adhesive foam has cured, the exposed skin can be soaked in warm soapy water and removal may be attempted using petroleum jelly or baby oil. Any adhesive foam which remains will wear off over time.
- When cured, most foam products, including polyurethane foam, are combustible and may present a fire hazard if exposed to flame or temperatures above 240°F. Do not expose cured foam to open flames. Do not use the product around fireplaces, furnaces, heaters, lighting fixtures or in or around any application that generates heat or sparks.
- Keep all bystanders, including children, a safe distance from work area.
- Product may spray more than intended if nozzle opening is set too high.
- Apply product only to work surface. Never point applicator gun at face, any part of the body or any other person. Keep applicator gun pointed down when not in use.
- Check for tight connection between SMARTBOND™ canister and applicator gun to avoid leaks at the connection point.
- Do not put hand over applicator gun tip.
- Keep fingers off of applicator gun trigger until ready to use.
- Never leave applicator gun without completely shutting off the control knob.
- Do not use if either applicator gun or SMARTBOND™ canister is damaged or malfunctioning.

Instructions:

Canister Attachment:

1. Surface must be clean, dry and free of dirt, dust and other contamination.
2. Always wear safety glasses, gloves & protective clothing during use.
3. Completely shut off applicator gun control knob.
4. Firmly screw canister onto applicator gun. Do not over tighten. Ensure threads are aligned to prevent leakage.
5. Shake can well before using & intermittently during use.
6. Adjust and set control knob for desired flow. When not in use, and to avoid accidental discharge, tighten control knob clockwise to lock trigger in place.
7. Pull trigger to release adhesive. The dispenser applicator trigger can also be used to control adhesive flow rate. The harder it is pulled the faster the rate of dispensing.
8. Apply a continuous bead to substrate, with nozzle slightly above work surface.
9. Use DAP® SMARTBOND™ Applicator Gun & Construction Adhesive Cleaner or acetone to wipe up spills and foam residue. Do not use acetone or DAP® SMARTBOND™ Applicator Gun & Construction Adhesive Cleaner to clean skin.

Changing DAP® SMARTBOND™ Canister:

1. Be sure DAP® SMARTBOND™ canister is empty and all pressure is released from canister by discharging into an appropriate waste receptacle.
2. Unscrew emptied canister while holding in applicator gun trigger being sure to point applicator gun nozzle into an appropriate waste receptacle.
3. Use DAP® SMARTBOND™ Applicator Gun & Construction Adhesive Cleaner to clean applicator gun basket of residual adhesive.
4. Immediately attach new canister of DAP® SMARTBOND™ construction adhesive to applicator following canister attachment instructions.

Cleaning and Storage of DAP® SMARTBOND™ Construction Adhesive and Applicator Gun :

Store with applicator attached to partially used adhesive canister for up to one month. If longer storage is required remove applicator from canister and clean as directed. Shelf life of DAP® SMARTBOND™ Construction Adhesive is greatly diminished once applicator gun is removed. It is not recommended to store partially used canisters without the applicator gun attached.

1. Clean applicator by removing the adhesive canister and replacing it with a can of DAP® SMARTBOND™ Applicator Gun & Construction Adhesive Cleaner.
2. Firmly screw the DAP® SMARTBOND™ Applicator Gun & Construction Adhesive Cleaner canister on to dispenser applicator. Do not over tighten. Ensure threads are aligned to prevent leakage.
3. Shake canister and discharge into a trash receptacle. Repeat 3 or 4 times or until discharge is clear and free of foam residue. Always dispose of waste in accordance with all applicable regulations.
4. Remove DAP® SMARTBOND™ Applicator Gun & Construction Adhesive Cleaner and tighten control knob clockwise for storage. The Cleaner can also be used to clean up wet adhesive foam spills and tools. Test surfaces to ensure surface is compatible with Cleaner before cleaning. Do not clean skin with Cleaner.

For Best Results:

Store partially used canisters on adhesive applicator gun for up to one month. DAP® SMARTBOND™ Construction Adhesive cures with reaction to moisture in the atmosphere. To prolong storage it is recommended to purge applicator weekly with a short discharge of adhesive in a waste receptacle.

LIMITED WARRANTY:

DAP Products Inc. warrants that this product, when used as directed, shall meet its specifications for 30 days from the date of purchase. Since methods of application and usage in the field are beyond DAP's control and could affect performance, DAP makes no other warranties, express or implied, including the warranties of Merchantability or Fitness for a Particular Use or Purpose. This warranty does not cover abuse or misuse of the product, or user's negligence. Call 1-888-DAP TIPS for warranty fulfillment. You must have your sales receipt and the product available when you call. DAP's sole liability for any breach of warranty, negligence or other claim is limited to supplying a replacement product. DAP will in no event be liable for incidental or consequential damages. Some States do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from State to State.



Boletín técnico

2400 Boston Street, Suite 200, Baltimore, Maryland 21224
Teléfono: 410-675-2100 o 800-543-3840

Revisado: 21 de junio de 2013

Aplicador tipo pistola para adhesivo de construcción SMARTBOND de DAP®

- **Dispensador aplicador de categoría profesional**
- **Diseño ergonómico, apto para servicio pesado**
- **Disminuye la fatiga de la mano y permite manipularlo con una sola mano**
- **Control preciso del cordón y tamaños de cordón regulables**
- **Brinda aplicación fácil y máximo rendimiento del adhesivo con menos desperdicio**
- **Extremo de válvula que no gotea, de apertura/cierre instantáneo**
- **Revestimiento antiadherente en los componentes clave para limpieza fácil**

Empaque: 1 aplicador tipo pistola
Número UPC: 0 70798 00046 9

Identificación de la empresa:

Fabricado para: DAP Products Inc., 2400 Boston St., Ste. 200, Baltimore, Maryland 21224
Información sobre el uso: LÍNEA DE AYUDA DE DAP: 1-888-DAP-TIPS o visite www.dap.com y pulse en "Ask the Expert" (Pregunte al experto).
Información sobre pedidos: 800-327-3339
Número de fax: 410-558-1068

Descripción del producto:

El aplicador tipo pistola para adhesivo de construcción SMARTBOND de DAP® es un dispensador aplicador de categoría profesional, diseñado para uso con los adhesivos de construcción SMARTBOND™ de DAP® que permite la aplicación fácil de adhesivos de construcción, excelente control del cordón y máximo rendimiento. El diseño ergonómico apto para servicio pesado disminuye la fatiga de la mano y permite manipularlo con una sola mano así como el control preciso del cordón.

Seguridad:

Para disminuir el riesgo de lesiones personales:

- Lea y comprenda estas instrucciones antes del uso. Guarde estas instrucciones para referencia futura.
- Antes de usar, lea y comprenda todas las etiquetas, las Hojas de datos de seguridad y las instrucciones en el envase del producto que va a utilizar con este aplicador tipo pistola. Lea y comprenda todas las advertencias adicionales contenidas en el envase de SMARTBOND™. Refiérase al envase del producto para las instrucciones de primeros auxilios.
- Algunos productos en espuma tales como la espuma de poliuretano pueden contener isocianatos tales como el diisocianato de tolueno (TDI) y el diisocianato de difenilmetano (MDI). Los isocianatos pueden causar irritación en los ojos, la piel y los pulmones. También pueden causar sensibilización por medio de la inhalación o el contacto con la piel. Las personas con problemas respiratorios o pulmonares tales como asma o reacciones previas a los isocianatos no deben estar expuestas a las emanaciones. Utilice ropa protectora, guantes y protección para los ojos. Utilice solamente con ventilación adecuada. No inhale las emanaciones. Garantice la entrada de aire fresco durante la aplicación y el curado abriendo todas las ventanas y puertas, así como mediante el uso de ventiladores u otros medios de ventilación.
- Algunos productos en espuma pueden contener solventes de hidrocarburos inflamables como agente expansor. Estos productos son extremadamente inflamables. Sus emanaciones pueden encenderse provocando una explosión. Proporcione ventilación adecuada. Conserve el envase de SMARTBOND™ alejado del calor, las chispas y las llamas. No fume. Apague todas las llamas y las luces de encendido. Apague las estufas, los calentadores, los motores eléctricos y otras fuentes de ignición durante el uso del producto y hasta que todas las emanaciones se hayan disipado.
- Los productos en espuma que contengan solventes de hidrocarburos pueden afectar el cerebro o el sistema nervioso ocasionando mareos, dolor de cabeza o náuseas. Existen informes que han asociado la exposición laboral repetida y prolongada a los solventes con daños permanentes al cerebro y al sistema nervioso. No inhale las emanaciones. Utilice solamente con ventilación adecuada. Si se siente mareado abandone el área de trabajo de inmediato y trasládese al aire libre. El mal uso intencional de concentrar e inhalar deliberadamente las emanaciones puede ser dañino o mortal.
- Los envases con espuma están bajo presión. No perforo, golpee ni incinere el envase. No exponga al calor ni almacene en temperaturas superiores a 120 °F (48.9 °C). La exposición prolongada al sol o al calor puede ocasionar que el envase estalle. No permita el contacto con los ojos.
- Los productos en espuma se adhieren a la piel o la ropa si ocurre el contacto. Evite el contacto con la piel y los ojos. Utilice ropa protectora, guantes y protección para los ojos. En caso de contacto con la piel, no utilice solventes para retirar el producto de la piel. Limpie el exceso de adhesivo en espuma sin curar con una toalla de papel inmediatamente y lave con agua jabonosa tibia. El residuo sin curar puede retirarse con vaselina o aceite de bebé. Si el adhesivo en espuma ha curado, la piel expuesta puede remojarse en agua tibia jabonosa e intentar eliminarlo con vaselina o aceite de bebé. El adhesivo en espuma que permanezca en la piel se desgastará con el tiempo.
- La mayoría de los productos en espuma, incluyendo la espuma de poliuretano, cuando han curado son combustibles y pueden representar riesgo de incendio si se exponen a las llamas o a temperaturas superiores a 240 °F (115.6 °C). No exponga la espuma curada a las llamas. No use el producto alrededor de chimeneas, equipos de calefacción, calentadores, lámparas ni en ninguna aplicación que genere calor o chispas.
- Conserve a todos los espectadores, incluyendo a los niños, a una distancia segura del área de trabajo.
- El producto puede abarcar más de lo previsto si la abertura de la boquilla es demasiado grande.
- Aplique el producto solo en la superficie de trabajo. Nunca dirija el aplicador tipo pistola hacia la cara, cualquier parte del cuerpo o una persona. Mantenga el aplicador tipo pistola orientado hacia abajo cuando no esté en uso.
- Compruebe que exista una conexión ajustada entre el envase de SMARTBOND™ y el aplicador tipo pistola para evitar goteo en el punto de conexión.
- No coloque la mano sobre la punta del aplicador tipo pistola.
- Conserve los dedos apartados del disparador del aplicador tipo pistola hasta que esté listo para usar.
- Nunca deje el aplicador tipo pistola sin cerrar completamente la perilla de control.

- No use si el aplicador tipo pistola o el envase de SMARTBOND™ están dañados o funcionan inadecuadamente.

Instrucciones:

Fijación al envase:

1. La superficie debe estar limpia, seca y sin suciedad, polvo u otro tipo de contaminación.
2. Siempre utilice gafas de seguridad, guantes y ropa protectora durante el uso.
3. Cierre completamente la perilla de control del aplicador tipo pistola.
4. Enrosque firmemente el envase en el aplicador tipo pistola No apriete demasiado. Compruebe que las roscas estén alineadas para evitar goteo.
5. Agite bien el envase antes de utilizarlo e intermitentemente durante el uso.
6. Ajuste y fije la perilla de control para permitir el flujo deseado. Cuando no esté en uso y para evitar la expulsión accidental, apriete la perilla de control en el sentido horario para bloquear el disparador en su lugar.
7. Hale el disparador para liberar el adhesivo. El disparador del dispensador-aplicador también puede utilizarse para controlar la velocidad del flujo de espuma. Cuanta mayor presión ejerza al halar, mayor velocidad de dispensación logrará.
8. Aplique un cordón continuo al material, con la boquilla ligeramente por encima de la superficie de trabajo.
9. Utilice el limpiador para adhesivo de construcción y aplicador tipo pistola SMARTBOND de DAP® o acetona para limpiar los derrames y el residuo de la espuma. No utilice acetona ni el limpiador para adhesivo de construcción y aplicador tipo pistola SMARTBOND de DAP® para limpiar la piel.

Cambio del envase SMARTBOND de DAP®:

1. Compruebe que el envase SMARTBOND™ de DAP® esté vacío y que se haya eliminado toda la presión descargándola en un receptáculo de desechos adecuado.
2. Desenrosque el envase vacío mientras sostiene apretado el disparador del aplicador tipo pistola, cerciorándose de orientar la punta del aplicador al receptáculo de desechos adecuado.
3. Utilice el limpiador para adhesivo de construcción y aplicador tipo pistola SMARTBOND de DAP® o acetona para limpiar la cesta de la pistola tipo aplicador y el residuo del adhesivo.
4. Fije el nuevo envase del adhesivo de construcción SMARTBOND de DAP® al aplicador de inmediato siguiendo las instrucciones de fijación del envase.

Limpieza y almacenaje del adhesivo de construcción y el aplicador tipo pistola SMARTBOND de DAP®:

Guarda con el aplicador tipo pistola fijado al envase de adhesivo parcialmente utilizado hasta un mes. Si requiere almacenaje por más tiempo, retire el aplicador del envase del adhesivo y limpie como se ha indicado. La vida en estantería del adhesivo de construcción SMARTBOND de DAP® disminuye significativamente una vez que se haya retirado el aplicador tipo pistola. Se recomienda almacenar los envases de adhesivo parcialmente utilizados con el aplicador tipo pistola fijado.

1. Limpie el aplicador retirando el envase del adhesivo y reemplazándolo con un envase del limpiador para adhesivo de construcción y aplicador tipo pistola SMARTBOND de DAP®.
2. Enrosque firmemente el limpiador para adhesivo de construcción y aplicador tipo pistola SMARTBOND de DAP®. No apriete demasiado. Compruebe que las roscas estén alineadas para evitar goteo.
3. Agite el envase y descargue en un receptáculo de desechos. Repita 3 o 4 veces hasta que el líquido expulsado sea transparente y no contenga residuos de espuma. Siempre deseche los desperdicios de acuerdo con todas las regulaciones pertinentes.

4. Retire el limpiador para adhesivo de construcción y aplicador tipo pistola SMARTBOND de DAP® y apriete la perilla de control en el sentido horario para almacenar. El limpiador también se puede utilizar para limpiar los derrames húmedos del adhesivo en espuma y los implementos. Pruebe las superficies para asegurarse de que sean compatibles con el limpiador antes de limpiar. No limpie la piel con el limpiador.

Para mejores resultados:

Almacene los envases parcialmente utilizados de adhesivo con el aplicador tipo pistola durante el período de un mes. El Adhesivo de construcción DAP® SMARTBOND™ cura con reacción a la humedad en la atmósfera. Para prolongar el tiempo de almacenaje, se recomienda purgar el aplicador tipo pistola semanalmente con una breve descarga del adhesivo en un receptáculo de desechos.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA:

DAP Products Inc. garantiza que este producto, cuando se utiliza según lo indicado, cumplirá con las especificaciones durante 30 días a partir de la fecha de compra. En virtud de que los métodos de aplicación y el uso en la obra se encuentran más allá del control de DAP y podrían afectar el desempeño del mismo, DAP no otorga otras garantías explícitas ni implícitas, incluyendo las garantías de comercialización o adecuación para un uso o finalidad determinados. Esta garantía no ampara el abuso ni el uso inadecuado del producto ni tampoco la negligencia del usuario. Llame al 1-888-DAP TIPS para el cumplimiento de la garantía. Debe tener el recibo de ventas y el envase del producto a mano cuando llame. La única responsabilidad de DAP en caso de incumplimiento de la garantía, negligencia u otros reclamos se limita a suministrar un producto de reemplazo. En ningún caso DAP será responsable por daños accidentales o resultantes. Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión ni la limitación de daños fortuitos o resultantes, de modo que las limitaciones o exclusiones anteriores puede que no apliquen en su caso. Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos, pero usted puede tener otros derechos que varían de un estado a otro.